

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 8982 OF 2022**

Rajendra Ramchandra Mhatre and anr ... Petitioners

vs.

Posha Joma Mali (decd) Through Lrs. ... Respondents  
Monhar Poshali Mali Dead thro. Lrs. and ors

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 8991 OF 2022**

Sharmila Parshuram Mhatre and ors ... Petitioners

vs.

Posha Joma Mali (decd) Through Lrs. ... Respondents  
Monhar Poshali Mali Dead thro. Lrs. and ors

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 694 OF 2022**

Parshuram Mahadev Bhoir ... Petitioner

vs.

Posha Joma Mali (decd) Through Lrs. ... Respondents  
Monhar Poshali Mali Dead thro. Lrs. and ors

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 695 OF 2022**

Shashikala Shashikant Thakur ... Petitioner

vs.

Posha Joma Mali (decd) Through Lrs. ... Respondents  
Monhar Poshali Mali Dead thro. Lrs. and ors

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 11240 OF 2022**

Yogesh Subhash Thakur ... Petitioner

vs.

Posha Joma Mali (decd) Through Lrs. ... Respondents  
Monhar Poshali Mali Dead thro. Lrs. and ors

Mr. C. G. Gavnekar a/w Mr. Ashutosh Gavnekar, Mr. Rohit Parab for Petitioners in all Petitions.

Ms. H. G. Dharmadhikari a/w Mr. Lalith Phadake a/w Ms. Pallavi Bhagel for Respondents.

**CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

**DATED : 23 JANUARY, 2023**

**P.C. :-**

1. The learned counsel for Respondents questions maintainability of Writ Petitions and also seeks time to file an affidavit-in-reply.

2. Stand over to 16 February 2023.

**(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)**